

ORIGINAL

20060174

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
FOR THE STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

**FILED
IN THE OFFICE OF THE
CLERK OF SUPREME COURT**

MAR 14 2007

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Stockman Bank of Montana, a
Montana banking corporation,

Supreme Court No. 20060174

Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

AGSCO, Inc., a North Dakota corporation, and Capital
Harvest, Inc., d/b/a Capital Harvest Finance Company,
a North Dakota corporation, individually and as agent
for AGSCO.

Defendants and Appellees.

Farmers Union Oil Company of Williston, a North
Dakota cooperative association, Mon-Kota, Inc., a
Montana corporation, Betaseed, Inc., a Minnesota
corporation, Central Insurance Agency, a North Dakota
corporation, Steven D. Cayko, a/k/a Steve Cayko, Perry
Elletson, a/k/a Perry E. Elletson, Ron Gross, a/k/a
Ronnie Gross, Edward P. Ochs, a/k/a Eddie Ochs, Tom
Ochs, Mark Brunelle, Kelly Brunelle, and Bill Sheldon,

Defendants.

and

Farmers Union Oil Company of Williston, a North
Dakota cooperative association,

Third-party Plaintiff,

vs.

Hardy Farm, Inc., and Jim Hardy.

Third-party Defendants.

APPEAL FROM (1) ORDER GRANTING DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT, (2) JUDGMENT UPON ORDER GRANTING MOTION FOR FINAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF AGSCO/CAPITAL HARVEST ON ITS PRIORITY AGRICULTURAL LIEN DATED JANUARY 27, 2006, AND (3) ORDER DENYING PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO COMPEL RETURN OF FUNDS, DENYING PLAINTIFF'S REQUEST FOR SANCTIONS, DENYING PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO STAY ENFORCEMENT OF JUDGMENT, DENYING PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR RELIEF FROM JUDGMENT, DENYING PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO ALTER OR AMEND JUDGMENT, AND DENYING PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR RELIEF FROM JUDGMENT OR ORDER DATED MAY 24, 2006.

MCKENZIE COUNTY DISTRICT COURT,
NORTHWEST JUDICIAL DISTRICT,
CIVIL NO. 2003-C-012

THE HONORABLE GERALD RUSTAD PRESIDING

PETITION FOR REHEARING

Garth H. Sjue (03873)
Ken G. Hedge (05684)
CROWLEY, HAUGHEY, HANSON
TOOLE & DIETRICH, P.L.L.P.
111 East Broadway
P.O. Box 1206
Williston, ND 58802-1206
Telephone No. 701-572-2200
Facsimile No. 701-572-7072
Attorneys for the Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....¶1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....¶2

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....¶5

IV. ARGUMENT.....¶8

 A. The Court Failed to Consider and Recognize That the Affidavits
 Submitted by AGSCO/Capital Harvest Include Sales Occurring
 Outside of the 120-day Period..... ¶8

 B. The Court Committed Error in Allowing AGSCO/Capital Harvest
 to Collect Interest at the Contract Rate on the Line of Credit with
 Hardy Farm, Inc. Under the Agricultural Supplier’s Lien Even
 Though the Funds Were on Deposit with the Court..... ¶16

V. CONCLUSION.....¶17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bank of China v. Wells Fargo Bank & Union Trust Co., 209 F.2d 467 (9th Cir. 1953) ¶16
Stockman Bank of Montana v. AGCSO, Inc., 2007 ND 26..... ¶8

STATUTES

N.D.C.C. § 32-03-04 ¶16
N.D.C.C. § 41-02-06(1)(d)..... ¶13
N.D.C.C. § 41-02-46(1) and (2) ¶13
